

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISLAMABAD, WEDNESDAY, JULY 16, 2003

PART I

Acts, Ordinances, President's Orders and Regulations SENATE SECRETARIAT

Islamabad, the 16th July, 2003

F. No. 9(1)/2003-Legis.—The following Act of Majlis-e-Shoora (Parliament) received the assent of the President on 11th July, 2003 is hereby published for general information:—

ACT No. II of 2003

An Act further to amend the Removal from Service (Special Powers)

Ordinance, 2000

Whereas it is expedient further to amend the Removal from Service (Special Powers) Ordinance, 2000 (XVII of 2000), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as followed:--

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(1) this Act may be called the Removal from Service (Special Powers) (Amendment) Act, 2003.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.

(133)

[4968(2003) Ex. Gaz.] Price

Price: Rs. 2.00

- f 2000.—In the
- 2. Amendment of section 2, Ordinance XVII of 2000.—In the Removal from Service (Special Powers) Ordinance, 2000 (XVII of 2000), hereinafter referred to as the said Ordinance, in section 2,—
- (a) clause (a) shall be omitted; and
 - (b) In clause (aa), for the words "Chief Executive", occurring twice, the words "Prime Minister" shall be substituted.
- 3. Amendment of section 9, Ordinance XVII of 2000.—In the said Ordinance, in section 9,—
 - (a) in sub-section (1), for the words "Chief Executive", occurring thrice, the words "Prime Minister" shall be substituted; and
 - (b) in sub-section (2), for the words "Chief Executive", occurring twice, the words "Prime Minister" shall be substituted.

SHAHID IQBAL, Secretary.